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WATER UTTLTITY (Cont'd)

Craig Ford ‘ 193.58
Lois Ehrenfried. 115.20
IES Utilities 9.17
MCI 2.14

5160. 30

Motion by Johnson to approve Casey's beer permit renewal application
with Sunday sales priviledge. Seconded by Dukes. Carried unanimously.

Motion by Dukes to adopt a resolution presented by the City Clerk
approving the financial reprot for Municipal Street and Parking for
fiscal year 1995/96. Seconded by Johnson. Carried unanimously. Where-
upon, the Mayor declared the resolution duly adopted as:

RESOLUTION NO. 96.5
RESOLUTION APPROVING FINANCIAL REPORT FOR MUNICIPAL STREET AND
PARKING FOR THE CITY OF FONTANELLE FOR THE YEAR 1995/96.

Glen Rohner requested -that the water leak cost at the trailer i
court be reduced. Motion by Cummins to reduce the bill by half and ‘
to give Glen up to six months to pay. Seconded by Dukes. Carried |
unanimously.

Departmental reports were given.

Garry informed the Council that the County auction, where we will
sell the basket truck, digger derrick and police car, would be held
Sept. 14 at the County vards in Greenfield. An exclusion of warranty
is to be included with the titles on all vehicles.

The merry-go-round in the park needs repaired. Garry is to check
the cost of durable plastic for the repair. If he feels it is reasonable,
he is to go ahead with the repair.

Mayor Jacobson inquired about the plan of some organizations to
put Christmas lights on the trees at the triangle west of town. Garry
is to get a cost estimate for the next meeting for putting in electricity
and outlets. He is to talk to Lois Gross on what the plan will be.

Mel gave his monthly reports.

An update school in October with a cost of $35 for attendance
was discussed. Motion by Cummins to approve Mel's attendance. Seconded
by Dukes. Carried unanimously.

Vandalism of the park restrooms was discussed.

Motion by Johnson to adjourn. Seconded by Dukes. Carried unanimously.

Foir Ecenfiris! o A S ad

Ramon D. Jacob®on, Mayor

Attest: Loilis Ehrenfried, Clerk
**************************************************************************

Fontanelle, Iowa
‘October 14, 1996

The Fontanelle City Council met in“fggular session at City Hall on
October 14, 1996, at 7:00 p.m. with Mayor Jacobson calling the meeting
to order. Council members present were: Thompson, Johnson, Dukes and
Goff. Absent: Cummins.
Visitors at the meeting wre Janice Gruber, Deb Dukes, Gene Held,
Gary Queck and Delmer Miller. '
Motion by Thompson to approve the agenda. Seconded by Goff. Carried I
unanimously. ‘ L
Motion by Johnson to approve the minutes. Seconded by Thompson. J
Carried unanimously. !
Motion by Thompson to approve the Clerk's report. Seconded by Goff. J
Carried unanimously.
Motion by Thompson to approve the bills for payment. Seconded by
Johnson. Carried unanimously.

SEPTEMBER RECEIPTS LIBRARY SALARIES

General Fund 7485.48 First National Bank 60.93
Road Use Tax 4646.60 I.P.E.R.S. 37.63
Debt Service 1750.11 Linda Jensen 64.54
Water Utility : 7686.32 Phyllis Jacobson 56.52
Sewer Utility 5218.72 Kim Westphal 53.75
Electric Utility 28778.94 Job Service of IA 1.30
Water Reserve 52.67 Linda Jensen 64.54
Water Improvement 211.97 Phyllis Jacobson 56.52
Sewer Reserve , 20.68 Kim Westphal 38.69
Sewer Improvement 20.68 434.42

55872.17
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ELECTRIC UTILITY
First National Bank
Treasurer, State of IA
I.P.E.R.S.

Garry Miller

Dale Sickles

Craig Ford

Lois Ehrenfried
First National Bank
Fontanelle Postmaster
Baier, Baier & Erbes
Burger Plumbing
Casey's

Dale Sickles

Daniel Girdner

David Sickles

Dept. of Energy
DeWild Grant Reckert
Electrical Materials
Fareway Stores
Farmers Co-o0p
Farmers Electric
Farmers Lumber
Fontanelle Observer
GTE Midwest

Garry Miller

Iowa Benefits

Iowa One Call

Ivan Chafa

Job Service of IA
Matt Parrott & Sons
Missouri Basin

SIMECA
Treasurer, State of TIA
Treasurer, State of IA

Van Vleet Hardware
WESCO

Wallace Auto

Garry Miller

Dale Sickles

Craig Ford

Lois Ehrenfried
MCI

IES Utilities

SEWER UTILITY
**Transfer to Sinking
First National Bank
Treasurer, State of IA
I.P.E.R.S. ‘ ‘
Garry Miller

Dale Sickles

Craig Ford

Lois Ehrenfried

First National Bank
Fontanelle Postmaster
Petty Cash

Casey's

Dale Sickles

Fareway Stores
Farmers Lumber
Fontanelle Observer
GTE Midwest

Garry Miller

Hygienic Laboratory
Iowa Benefits

Job Service of IA
Matt Parrott & Sons
Municipal Utilities
Treasurer, State of IA
Garry Miller

Dale Sitkles

Craig Ford

Lois Ehrenfried

IES Utilities

759.75
138.31
249.34
421.99

108.56 .

206.48
195.14
114.58
47.00
50.00
8.47
74.36
35.29
150.00
150.00
5933.46
920.50
924.06
4.99

15.84.

13.00
3.46
76.88
42.23
37.49
391.55
7.80
150.00
2.67
6.78
123.56
3463.94
1136.41

70.33

25.74
491.19.
3.43
376.29
195.51
199.45
207 .37
2.26
15.64
17551.10

802.00
287.36

54.14
- 97.81

S 91039

374.69
13.10
75.24
14.21
21.80

5.65
.18.05
5.82
6.93
3.44
38.44
14.73
25.33
90.00
211.05
2.68
4.52

483.06
26.00
51.06

241.62
13.86
86.05

5.71

2363.74

GENERAL FUND

First National Bank
Treasurer, State of IA
I.P.E.R.S.

I.P.E.R.S.

Dale Sickles

Craig Ford

Melvin Smith

Lois Ehrenfried

Debbie Frank

First National Bank
Fontanelle Postmaster
ARA

Adair Co. Landfill
Baier, Baier & Erbes
Britten Manufacturing
Brown Supply Co.
Casey's

Central IA Pest Control
Central States Airgas
Clint Hight

Creston Sanitation

EMS Learning Resources
ERCI

Fareway Stores

Farmers Co-op

Farmers Lumber

Farmers Lumber

" Fontanelle Fire Dept.

Fontanelle Observer
GTE Midwest

Iowa Benefits

Job Service of IA
Matt Parrott & Sons
Schildberg Construction
Van Vleet Hardware
Wallace Auto

Garry Miller

Dale Sickles

Craig Ford

Melvin Smith

Lois Ehrenfried

MCI

IES Utilities

ARA

WATER UTILITY

**Transfer to Sinking
First National Bank
Treasurer, State of IA
I.P.E.R.S.

Garry Miller

Dale Sickles

Craig Ford

Lois Ehrenfried

First National Bank
Fontanelle Postmaster
Petty Cash

Brown Supply Co.
Casey's

Craig Ford

DPC Industries

Dale Sickles

Farmers Electric
Farmers Lumber
Fontanelle Observer
GTE Midwest

Garry Miller

Hygienic Laboratory
Iowa Benefits

Job Service of IA
Matt Parrott & Sons
Municipal Supply
Treasurer, State of IA
W W Grainger, Inc.
Garry Miller

123

698. 24
118.56
119.23
214.13
8.17
7.03
519.08
98.27
125.00
1.12
4.00
19.16
1246.00
25.00
132.00
47.03
36.02
17.50
63.00

- 10.00
125.00
125.00
180.00
2.50
104.91
22.69
1675.00
300.00
76.88
49.97
485.23
9.67
4.54
552.06
37.97
4.29
57.99
39.39
40.52
519.08
63.01
8.98
41.70
19.16

8054.08

1780.00
539.36
95.99
185.48
154.74
133.05
252.83
92.17
28.27
21.80
39.25
757.05
30.21
79.73
12.00
47.13
406.00
3.44
45.20
25.55
113.45
578.00
362.08
2.67
4.52
182.95
345.11
206.54
182.78
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'« WATER UTILITY:(Cont!d) ROAD UsE TAX

Dale Sickles L '147 95 —
. ; e . : IES
Cr?19 Ford : 279.45 Utilities 16.04
Lois Ehrenfried 104, 39 16.04
MCI : ,
L e 2.19 TRUST g AGENCY
IES Utilitjes 5.71 Roy Carl —— 50. 00
IRWA | 10.00 2R
5477.04 :

Motion by Dukgs to approve a building permit for Daniel Girdner
by Goff. Carrieg unanimously. TS to code. Seconded
r Cynthia Cogdell
rms to code. Seconded

have been planFed. The price of Purchase woulg be $3000, which the !
town can make in four annual paymentsg of $750 pPer year. The City could
also lease the Property for 3 two year pPeriod at $200 bPer year. After

unanimously.

Motion by Thompson to have the park, library and water tower area
Sprayed for broadlearf control this fal}l at a cost of $261. Seconded
by Dukes. Carried unanimously.

Motion by Dukes for the City not to remove any more trees for
Property owners. They are to maintain all trees on their Property
and parking. Seconded by Goff. Carried unanimously., '

-Melvin Submitted hig monthly reports. :

Motion by Thompson to have the Mayor ‘sign a pProclamation declaring
October 15, 1996, as White Cane Safety Day. Secondegd by Johnson.
Carried unanimously.

Motion by Goff to adjourn. Seconded by Thompson. Carried
unanimously.

s shpid B

Ramon D, Jacobson, Mayor

Attest: Lois Ehrenfrieqd, Clerk
************************************************************************

Fontanelle, Iowa

~
October 24, 1996 :
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1996, at City Hall at 7:00 p.m. with Mayor Jacobson calling the meeting

to order. Committee members present were: Dukes, Johnson, Welsch,

Goff, Frank and Herr. Absent: None. .
Motion by Frank to approve the agenda. Seconded by Goff. Carried

unanimously. : ' :
Motion by Goff to approve the minutes. Seconded by Dukes. Carried

unanimously. .
Motion by Frank to approve the finance report. Seconded by Goff.

Carried unanimously. _
No bills were presented at this time.
Chief Faga reported that the department hadn't many call§ lately.
They assisted Greenfield Fire Dept. on Wednesday, Oct. 23, with a

practice house burn.
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