WATER UTILITY (Cont'd) 193.58 Craig Ford 115.20 Lois Ehrenfried IES Utilities 9.17 2.14 5160.30

Motion by Johnson to approve Casey's beer permit renewal application

with Sunday sales priviledge. Seconded by Dukes. Carried unanimously.

Motion by Dukes to adopt a resolution presented by the City Clerk
approving the financial reprot for Municipal Street and Parking for fiscal year 1995/96. Seconded by Johnson. Carried unanimously. Whereupon, the Mayor declared the resolution duly adopted as:

RESOLUTION NO. 96.5

RESOLUTION APPROVING FINANCIAL REPORT FOR MUNICIPAL STREET AND PARKING FOR THE CITY OF FONTANELLE FOR THE YEAR 1995/96.

Glen Rohner requested that the water leak cost at the trailer court be reduced. Motion by Cummins to reduce the bill by half and to give Glen up to six months to pay. Seconded by Dukes. Carried unanimously.

Departmental reports were given.

Garry informed the Council that the County auction, where we will sell the basket truck, digger derrick and police car, would be held Sept. 14 at the County yards in Greenfield. An exclusion of warranty is to be included with the titles on all vehicles.

The merry-go-round in the park needs repaired. Garry is to check the cost of durable plastic for the repair. If he feels it is reasonable,

he is to go ahead with the repair.

Mayor Jacobson inquired about the plan of some organizations to put Christmas lights on the trees at the triangle west of town. Garry is to get a cost estimate for the next meeting for putting in electricity and outlets. He is to talk to Lois Gross on what the plan will be.

Mel gave his monthly reports.

An update school in October with a cost of \$35 for attendance was discussed. Motion by Cummins to approve Mel's attendance. Seconded by Dukes. Carried unanimously.

Vandalism of the park restrooms was discussed.

Motion by Johnson to adjourn. Seconded by Dukes. Carried unanimously.

Lois Ehrenfried

Ramon D. Jacobson, Mayor

Attest: Lois Ehrenfried, Clerk ************

Fontanelle, Iowa October 14, 1996

The Fontanelle City Council met in regular session at City Hall on October 14, 1996, at 7:00 p.m. with Mayor Jacobson calling the meeting to order. Council members present were: Thompson, Johnson, Dukes and Goff. Absent: Cummins.

Visitors at the meeting wre Janice Gruber, Deb Dukes, Gene Held, Gary Queck and Delmer Miller.

Motion by Thompson to approve the agenda. Seconded by Goff. Carried unanimously.

Motion by Johnson to approve the minutes. Seconded by Thompson.

Carried unanimously. Motion by Thompson to approve the Clerk's report. Seconded by Goff.

Carried unanimously.

Motion by Thompson to approve the bills for payment. Seconded by Johnson. Carried unanimously.

SEPTEMBER RECEIPTS		LIBRARY SALARIES	+
	7485.48	First National Bank	60.93
General Lana	4646.60	I.P.E.R.S.	37.63
Road obe ran	1750.11	Linda Jensen	64.54
Debt Bervie		Phyllis Jacobson	56.52
water other	7686.32	♣	53.75
Sewer Utility	5218.72	Kim Westphal	1.30
Electric Utility 2	8778.94	Job Service of IA	
Water Reserve	52.67	Linda Jensen	64.54
Water Improvement	211.97	Phyllis Jacobson	56.52
Sewer Reserve	20.68	Kim Westphal	38.69
Sewer Improvement _	20.68	<u>-</u>	434.42
pewer improvement	55872.17		
	/JU12		

ELECTRIC UTILITY		GENERAL FUND	16
First National Bank	759.75	First National Bank	698.24
Treasurer, State of IA	138.31	Treasurer, State of IA	118.56
I.P.E.R.S.	249.34	I.P.E.R.S.	119.23
Garry Miller	421.99	I.P.E.R.S.	214.13
Dale Sickles	108.56	Dale Sickles	8.17
Craig Ford	206.48	Craig Ford	7.03
Lois Ehrenfried	195.14	Melvin Smith	519.08
First National Bank	114.58	Lois Ehrenfried	98.27
	47.00	Debbie Frank	125.00
Fontanelle Postmaster	50.00		1.12
Baier, Baier & Erbes			4.00
Burger Plumbing	8.47		19.16
Casey's	74.36	ARA	1246.00
Dale Sickles	35.29	Adair Co. Landfill	
Daniel Girdner	150.00		25.00
David Sickles	150.00	Britten Manufacturing	132.00
Dept. of Energy	5933.46	Brown Supply Co.	47.03
DeWild Grant Reckert	920.50	Casey's	36.02
Electrical Materials	924.06	Central IA Pest Control	17.50
Fareway Stores	4.99	Central States Airgas	63.00
Farmers Co-op	15.84	Clint Hight	10.00
Farmers Electric	13.00	Creston Sanitation	125.00
Farmers Lumber	3.46	EMS Learning Resources	125.00
Fontanelle Observer	76.88	ERCI	180.00
GTE Midwest	42.23	Fareway Stores	2.50
Garry Miller	37.49	Farmers Co-op	104.91
Iowa Benefits	391.55	Farmers Lumber	22.69
Iowa One Call	7.80	Farmers Lumber	1675.00
Ivan Chafa	150.00	Fontanelle Fire Dept.	300.00
Job Service of IA	2.67	Fontanelle Observer	76.88
Matt Parrott & Sons	6.78	GTE Midwest	49.97
Missouri Basin	123.56	Iowa Benefits	485.23
SIMECA	3463.94	Job Service of IA	9.67
Treasurer, State of IA	1136.41	Matt Parrott & Sons	4.54
Treasurer, State of IA	70.33	Schildberg Construction	
Van Vleet Hardware	25.74	Van Vleet Hardware	37.97
WESCO	491.19	Wallace Auto	4.29
Wallace Auto	3.43	Garry Miller	57.99
Garry Miller	376.29		39.39
Dale Sickles	195.51		40.52
Craig Ford	199.45		519.08
Lois Ehrenfried	207.37		63.01
	2.26		8.98
MCI IES Utilities	15.64		41.70
IES Officies	$1\overline{7551.10}$	ARA	19.16
	17551.10		8054.08
SEWER UTILITY			
**Transfer to Sinking	802.00	WATER UTILITY	
First National Bank	287.36	**Transfer to Sinking	1780.00
Treasurer, State of IA	54.14	First National Bank	539.36
I.P.E.R.S.	97.81	Treasurer, State of IA	95.99
Garry Miller	91.39	I.P.E.R.S.	185.48
Dale Sickles	374.69	Garry Miller	154.74
Craig Ford	13.10	Dale Sickles	133.05
Lois Ehrenfried	75.24	Craig Ford	252.83
First National Bank	14.21	Lois Ehrenfried	92.17
Fontanelle Postmaster	21.80	First National Bank	28.27
	5.65	Fontanelle Postmaster	21.80
Petty Cash	18.05	Petty Cash	39.25
Casey's	5.82	Brown Supply Co.	757.05
Dale Sickles	6.93	Casey's	30.21
Fareway Stores	3.44	Craig Ford	79.73
Farmers Lumber	38.44	DPC Industries	12.00
Fontanelle Observer	14.73	Dale Sickles	47.13
GTE Midwest	25.33	Farmers Electric	406.00
Garry Miller	90.00	Farmers Lumber	3.44
Hygienic Laboratory	211.05	Fontanelle Observer	45.20
Iowa Benefits	2.68	GTE Midwest	25.55
Job Service of IA	4.52	Garry Miller	113.45
Matt Parrott & Sons	483.06	Hygienic Laboratory	578.00
Municipal Utilities	483.06 26.00	Iowa Benefits	362.08
Treasurer, State of IA	51.06	Job Service of IA	2.67
Garry Miller		Matt Parrott & Sons	4.52
Dale Sickles	241.62 13.86	Municipal Supply	182.95
Craig Ford	86.05	Treasurer, State of IA	345.11
Lois Ehrenfried		W W Grainger, Inc.	206.54
IES Utilities	$\frac{5.71}{3363.74}$	Garry Miller	182.78
	2363.74	Garry Litter	_ +

WATER UTILITY (Cont'd) Dale Sickles ROAD USE TAX 147.95 Craig Ford IES Utilities Lois Ehrenfried 279.45 16.04 MCI 104.39 16.04 IES Utilities 2.19 TRUST & AGENCY IRWA 5.71 Roy Carl 10.00 50.00 5477.04 50.00

Motion by Dukes to approve a building permit for Daniel Girdner for a shop extension to his garage, if it conforms to code. Seconded by Goff. Carried unanimously.

Motion by Dukes to approve a building permit for Cynthia Cogdell for a mobile home with deck and a shed, if it conforms to code. Seconded by Johnson. Carried unanimously.

Alan Samson with the DOT in Atlantic, met with the Council regarding the possible purchase of the state land west of town where the trees have been planted. The price of purchase would be \$3000, which the town can make in four annual payments of \$750 per year. The City could also lease the property for a two year period at \$200 per year. After meeting, which will be held on Tuesday. November 12, 1996 meeting, which will be held on Tuesday, November 12, 1996.

Deb Dukes spoke to the Council about the slab and community service. Departmental reports were given.

Garry had figured the approximate cost of installing electric service and a number of multiple outlets to the triangle of land west of town so that the trees could be decorated for Christmas by the Enterprise Club, Lions Club and Women's Club. The cost to the City would run approximately \$2200. Motion by Goff to acquire the triangle as a gift or at the lowest price possible and to have the electric work done on the whole property. Seconded by Thompson. Carried

Motion by Thompson to have the park, library and water tower area sprayed for broadleaf control this fall at a cost of \$261. Seconded

Motion by Dukes for the City not to remove any more trees for property owners. They are to maintain all trees on their property and parking. Seconded by Goff. Carried unanimously. Melvin submitted his monthly reports.

Abatement notices were discussed. A list of nuisances will be submitted to the City attorney for notices to be sent.

The Mayor showed the Council information on heavy duty push mowers. They will be discussed at the next meeting.

Motion by Thompson to have the Mayor sign a proclamation declaring October 15, 1996, as White Cane Safety Day. Seconded by Johnson.

Motion by Goff to adjourn. Seconded by Thompson. Carried unanimously.

Lois Ehrenfried

Hamon & Jacobson Ramon D. Jacobson, Mayor

Attest: Lois Ehrenfried, Clerk *************************************

Fontanelle, Iowa October 24, 1996

The Fontanelle Fire and Rescue Management Committee met on Oct. 24, 1996, at City Hall at 7:00 p.m. with Mayor Jacobson calling the meeting to order. Committee members present were: Dukes, Johnson, Welsch, Goff, Frank and Herr. Absent: None.

Motion by Frank to approve the agenda. Seconded by Goff. Carried

unanimously.

Motion by Goff to approve the minutes. Seconded by Dukes. Carried unanimously.

Motion by Frank to approve the finance report. Seconded by Goff. Carried unanimously.

No bills were presented at this time.

Chief Faga reported that the department hadn't many calls lately. They assisted Greenfield Fire Dept. on Wednesday, Oct. 23, with a

Committee member Herr reported that the sub-committee to look into the possibility of purchasing a different fire truck consists of Ron Herr, Rodney Dukes and Ramon Jacobson from the Managment Committee; Milo Petersen, David Homan and Mike Cass representing the city and